

No. 98-1464

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Brief of Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Filed September 2, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Our Founders Originally Intended to Prohibit Direct Federal Regulation of State Governments.....	4
A. The Original Intent of the Founders.....	4
B. Freedom Through Federalism.....	7
C. Nationalism v. Federalism.....	9
D. The Renaissance of Dual Sovereignty.....	11
II. DPPA Exceeds the Limited Power Our Founders Granted to Regulate “Commerce Among the Several States”.....	15
A. The Text of the Commerce Clause is Quite Limited.....	15
B. Our Founders Saw The Commerce Power As Very Limited.....	16
C. The Commerce Clause Must Never Be Misused to Violate the Guarantee of a “Republican Form of Government”.....	18

Conclusion .....	20
------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) .....	1, 14, 15
<i>Florida Prepaid v. College Savings Bank</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2199 (1999) .....	14
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975) .....	10
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	11, 12, 19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	12, 13
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	2, 13, 14, 15
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	8
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 246 U.S. 565 (1918) .....	6

### Statutes

Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, 47 U.S.C. § 551(c) .....	19
Driver's Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C.S. §§ 2721-2725 (Law. Co-op. 1999) .....	passim
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, 18 U.S.C. § 2710 .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Public Papers of the Presidents .....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, para. 3 .....	2, 16
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4 .....	18, 19, 20
<b>Founding Documents</b>	
Elliot, Jonathan, <i>Debates on the Federal Convention</i> (2d ed. 1863) .....	12, 13, 22
Madison, James, <i>Journal of the Federal Convention</i> (E.H. Scott ed., 1893) .....	10, 22
Madison, James, <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Lippincott ed. 1865) .....	11, 22, 23
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	22
<i>The Federalist No. 15</i> (A. Hamilton) (J. Hamilton ed. 1869) .....	11
<i>The Federalist No. 33</i> (A. Hamilton) (J. Hamilton ed. 1869) .....	20
